Public Document Pack

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Office
Date:

Thursday, 4th November, 2021

Time:

10.00 am

___________________________________________________________________
PLEASE NOTE: Due to restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be
limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to
attend to observe in person, please contact the Governance team on telephone 01302
735682 to request a place, no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 2 nd November, 2021.
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’
basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public
admittance to the meeting. For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a
face covering, unless you are exempt.
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via
the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept
that you may be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above.
________________________________________________________________________________

Damian Allen
Chief Executive
Issued on: Wednesday 27th October, 2021
Governance Officer for this meeting
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Christine Rothwell
Tel. 01302 735682

Items for Discussion:
1.

Apologies for absence.

2.

To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be
excluded from the meeting.

3.

Declarations of Interest, if any.

4.

Minutes from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee held on 19th August, 2021 (Pages 1 - 6)

5.

Public Statements.
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up
to 5 members of the public on matters within the
Committee’s remit, proposing action(s) which may be
considered or contribute towards the future development of
the Committee’s work programme].
A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

6.

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 7 60)

7.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of
Key Decisions (Pages 61 - 74)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd
Vice Chair – Councillor John Healy
Councillors Daniel Barwell, Bev Chapman, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones,
Majid Khan and Sarah Smith
Education Co-optees*
Antoinette Drinkhill
Bernadette Nesbit
Invitee:
Paul O’Brien (GMB)

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.

Agenda Item 4
DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2021
A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY,
19TH AUGUST, 2021 at 10.00 AM
PRESENT:
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd
Councillors John Healy, Daniel Barwell, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones,
Majid Khan and Sarah Smith

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Martin Greenhalgh, Vice Chair Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Panel
Councillor Nigel Cannings, Vice Chair Community and Environment Scrutiny
Panel
Lee Tillman, Assistant Director, Insight, Policy and Change
Allan Wiltshire, Head of Policy, Performance and Intelligence
Roy Sykes, Head of Planning
Jonathan Clarke, Planning Policy and Environment Manager
APOLOGIES:
Apologies for absence were received from Bernadette Nesbitt and Antoinette
Drinkhill, Co-opted Members and Paul O’Brien, workforce representative.

ACTION
2

TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.
No items were exempt with the exception of the appendix to Agenda
Item 5 because it contained exempt information including legal advice
which was not for public inspection by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.
Councillor Jane Kidd declared that she worked for a voluntary
organisation.

Page 1

4

PUBLIC STATEMENTS.
There were no public statements made.

5

ADOPTION OF THE DONCASTER LOCAL PLAN 2015-35
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on
the adoption of the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035, following a period
of preparation, consultation and an independent examination in public.
Prior to discussion by the Committee, Members were informed that the
Local Plan had passed the legal compliance and tests of soundness
which were assessed via the examination and recently presented to
and supported by the Planning committee. Members were also
reminded of the Local Plan development process required before
arriving at the Local Authority’s approval process.
The following areas were addressed:
Partnership working - it was stressed that the development of new
policies had strengthened relationships, for example, working with
health colleagues when addressing health impact assessments as part
of a planning applications.
Housing for the future population – the committee was assured the
Local Plan provided policy to support sufficient future housing. 920
properties per annum were expected to be provided with a proportion
of homes for life, for example, providing properties with wider
doorframes and wheelchair accessible, rather than having to adapt
homes at a later stage.
Developer portfolios – it was noted that all development sites allocated
had been scrutinised and were deliverable providing a minimum of 920
homes per annum. Members were reminded that Government policy
with regard to developing industry was separate to the planning
process. It was noted that the Local Authority had raised concern with
the Government in regard to developers land banking.
Section 106 Agreements – it was noted that the Local Authority was in
a strong position to negotiate, all policies in the Plan had been tested
for viability and fresh applications would have to conform to planning
policy at that time.
Submission of the Local Plan to independent inspectors – it was
recognised that the Local Plan was submitted during the Covid
Pandemic and this could never have been predicted during its
preparation and additionally Brexit Agreements were still being
established. Bearing this in mind it was also noted that there were
significant planning reforms on the horizon which the Local Authority

Page 2

had been consulted on in the summer of 2020 but the outcomes were
not yet known. It was stressed that there would always be a number of
known and unknowns and planning decisions could only be made on
evidence that was in front of decision makers at that time.
It was stressed that the Local Plan was to ensure the Local Authority
was able to keep control of decisions but it was important for it to have
flexibility to respond to changes in circumstances and the Plan would
be monitored to check it is performing as intended. The Annual
Monitoring Report would be brought back to OSMC as per the agreed
governance arrangements and this could then inform whether the Plan
needs to be reviewed (in whole or part).
Hydraulic Modelling – Following a query raised by a Member, the Panel
noted the Environment Agency’s ongoing work relating to flooding and
hydraulic modelling. One of the first pieces of evidence to be
undertaken for the Local Plan was the level 1 strategic flood risk
assessment providing supporting evidence in the plan. It was stressed
that the Local Authority had complied with flood risk evidence
requirements and the Environment Agency had not raised any concern
at any of the Local Plan hearing sessions with regard to this issue.
RESOLVED: That the Local Plan, be supported.
6

DONCASTER DELIVERING TOGETHER (DDT)
Prior to consideration by Cabinet and Full Council, the Committee was
provided with a presentation and report seeking Members views on the
new Borough Strategy ‘Doncaster Delivering Together’ and the delivery
programme up to 2030.
It was explained that the Strategy proposed new ways of working to
respond to local need and required input from across the whole of the
Council and a wide range of public services, voluntary and community
organisations, residents and the business community.
The
presentation outlined:




Engagement Activity and what it told us;
DGT (Doncaster Growing Together) 2017-2021;
Components of the DDT:
Vision:

Cleaner and Green Doncaster;
Skill and Creative Doncaster;
Prosperous and Connected Doncaster;
Safe and Resilient Doncaster;
Healthy and Compassionate Doncaster; and
Fair and Inclusive Doncaster.

Great 8 (cross cutting) priorities:

Page 3

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Tackle climate change;
Skills to thrive in life and work;
Best place to do business and create good jobs;
Build opportunities for healthier, happier and longer lives for
all;
Safer, cleaner and stronger communities where everyone
belongs;
A child and family-friendly borough;
Transport and digital connections fit for the future; and
Promote the borough and its cultural, sporting and heritage
opportunities.

At the conclusion of the presentation, the following areas were
discussed by the Panel:
Making the document accessible and public friendly – this would be
achieved through each partner who already had a record of delivering
the Doncaster Growing Together. The Strategy would include a 1 page
simple summary of the document and engagements. All the good work
undertaken would be highlighted through a strapline, the “festival of
hope”, at every opportunity.
Gold, Silver, Bronze Locality working – Members were pleased with
how the system worked, for example tackling anti-social behaviour and
crime, noting that the Silver partnership level would ensure resources
were co-ordinated and focused in the correct areas, strengthening the
Borough’s response. In response to concern relating to smaller areas
of deprivation being forgotten, it was stressed that any response to an
issue or challenge through the DDT, was intelligence led.
Flexibility of the DDT – It was recognised that there had been a number
of new Councillors elected and its stressed that the development of this
Strategy would require flexibility to move with the Borough’s needs and
change and would provide an ongoing opportunity for everyone to be
involved and contribute to its continued development. A Councillor
stressed that they appreciated the DDT’s transparency and thought it
outlined to residents the good work that had been undertaken and
would continue.
Resources – it was recognised that Local Authority funding was limited
therefore concern was expressed with regard to ambitious delivery. It
was explained that there was no clear answer to where funding would
be met, however each action would be broken down, and undertaken
piece by piece achieving funding as the Strategy moved forward. For
example, resources could be achieved through the Government,
partners, the Local authority or the Mayoral combined authority but the
partnership would continue to work together to deliver to provide
funding.
Attracting a strong workforce to Doncaster – in response to a question

Page 4

it was explained that the current context around recruitment was
difficult with the supply of labour to some business sectors currently
being constrained. It was recognised that the pandemic and Brexit had
had a significant impact on supply of goods and materials.
It was noted that work had been undertaken by the Advanced Team in
Economy and Enterprise with Academies to better understand
business employment and recruitment needs, ensuring young people
were prepared to enter employment. The work being undertaken by
the Local Authority and partners was recognised however, it was
stressed that both the school and housing offer was an important factor
to attract families to the area.
Lessons Learnt from previous Strategies – it was noted that a success
document would sit alongside the strategy, with the following
discussed:
 the development of relationships across the partnership have
ensured goals were met with strong direction from the
partnership meetings. The partnership would seek to continue
building strong relationships with shared priorities and
accountability;
 Receiving and learning from views of the public and through the
partnership evidence shows concerns have been addressed;
and
 Ensuring the partnership was flexible, agile and not too fixed on
details to ensure a response could be made to any situation.
 Communication of important messages to educate, for example,
climate change challenge.
The Committee stressed that it was imperative to encourage case
studies, engaging with people to learn from their lived experience.
Settlement hierarchy within the Local Plan – during discussion and
relating to the previous agenda item, it was explained there was no
specific reference to the Roman Ridge ward as it fell within the
Doncaster Urban area.
RESOLVED that the DDT, be supported.

7

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - ADOPTION "MAKING" OF THE
SPROTBROUGH NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
The Committee was presented with the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood
Development Plan for information prior to its formal adoption by
Council as part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. The
Chair and Members of the Committee recognised the development of
Page 5

the Plan and the work of all involved.
RESOLVED that:- the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood Development plan,
be noted.

8

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S
FORWARD PLAN
The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2021/22 Scrutiny work
Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current forward
Plan of key decisions. Each Scrutiny Chair updated the Committee on
work undertaken to date and planned for the next meetings.
RESOLVED: that the report, be noted.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

Report
____________________________________________________________________
Date: 04/11/2021
To the Chair and Members of the
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 – Gambling Act 2005
Relevant Cabinet
Member(s)
Cllr J Blackham

Wards Affected

Key Decision

All

Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

To request that the members of the Committee note and consider the adoption of
the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005 following its 3 year
review. For information, the route for adoption is attached as Appendix A.

EXEMPT REPORT
2.

This report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS
3.

It is recommended that the members of the Committee note the responses to
consultation and the proposed Statement of Policy - Gambling Act 2005 and
members recommend that Full Council adopt the policy.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
4.

Doncaster Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to produce a
Statement of Licensing Policy and to review its Policy every 3 years. This is
the Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council under the Gambling
Act 2005, which will set out the basis for all relevant licensing decisions to be
taken by the Authority over the next three-year period.

BACKGROUND
5.

The Licensing Authority is required, under the Gambling Act 2005 (The Act),
to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review the Policy at least
every 3 years. The existing Policy comes to the end of its 3-year period on
31st January 2022.

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Page 7

6.

There are three licensing objectives set out in the Act and these must be
addressed within the Authority’s Statement of Lice
[...]
 Act),
to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review the Policy every 3
years. The Policy has been the subject of a full consultation.
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
20.
Outcomes
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for
more people to be able to pursue their
ambitions through work that gives them
and Doncaster a brighter and
prosperous future;
 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are supported
to flourish
 Inward Investment

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for
Doncaster’s people to live in a borough
that is vibrant and full of opportunity,
where people enjoy spending time;
 The town centres are the beating
heart of Doncaster
 More people can live in a good
quality, affordable home

Implications
It is recognised that gambling
premises are, quite often,
businesses, places of
employment and potential
assets to the community.
The Council, via its Licensing
Committee/Sub-Committee,
subject to the general principles
set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy
will have regard to this priority
when making licensing
decisions.
It is recognised that gambling
premises are, quite often,
businesses, places of
employment and potential
assets to the community.
The Council, via its Licensing
Committee/Sub-Committee,
subject to the general principles
set out in the Council’s
Page 9

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities
through Physical Activity and Sport
 Everyone takes responsibility for
keeping Doncaster Clean
 Building on our cultural, artistic and
sporting heritage
Doncaster Learning: Our vision is for
learning that prepares all children, young
people and adults for a life that is
fulfilling;

Statement of Licensing Policy
will have regard to this priority
when making licensing
decisions.

 Every child has life-changing learning
experiences within and beyond
None
school
 Many more great teachers work in
Doncaster Schools that are good or
better
 Learning in Doncaster prepares
young people for the world of work
Doncaster Caring: Our vi
[...]
to the
Licensing Authority and vice versa.
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a
Statement of Licensing Policy that sets out the policies that the Licensing Authority
will generally apply to promote the licensing objectives when making decisions on
applications made under the Act.
In producing this statement, the Licensing Authority declares that it has had regard
to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to Licensing
Authorities and the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) issued by
the Gambling Commission, and any responses from those consulted on the
statement.
It should be noted that this statement of licensing principles will not override the
right of any person to make an application, make representations about an
application, or apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its
own merits and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.
The Policy was approved at a meeting of the Council on DATE TBC and was
published and advertised on DATE TBC. Notice of the Policy was published on
the Council website and posted at the Civic Office, Doncaster and Doncaster
Central Library along with a copy of the Policy available for inspection. This Policy
takes effect on the DATE TBC and will be further reviewed / revised as necessary.
Statute currently requires this Policy to be reviewed every three years.

(DRAFT) Doncaster Council Statement of Policy – Gambling Act 2005
Page 21
(INTENDED TO BE) Effective from – 2022 - 2025
v6

Page 6 of 43

1.2 The Borough of Doncaster
The Doncaster Metropolitan Borough, extends over 224 square miles, has a
population of 302400 (taken from the 2011 census) and is the largest metropolitan
borough by area. A plan of the Borough is attached as Appendix A.
The Borough consists of the Doncaster town centre and the urban areas that
surround it, the more rural villages and includes the towns of Mexborough,
Consibrough, Thorne, Baw
[...]
hey have
made – including risks
associated.

Part 2 - CQC possible part two
- Chief Nurse CCG – NHS
settings

Localities March 2022

Children’s Mental Health –
CYP leading and Panel is to
be invited to CYP 17th March

Covid theme – impact of
children being home
schooled;

Carers Strategy
Links with Social Care and
Housing (added following
discussion with Chair and
Director) TBC maybe 2022/23
BRIEFING NOTES

Page 66

Adult Safeguarding Annual
report 2021 to be circulated

Housing Allocations Policy

Substantial Variation – Update
on merger Scawthorpe/Bentley

Preston Model - towns and
cities transforming community
wealth building
City Status Bid

FP – Forward Plan Decision
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible

Veterans – Briefing note
general update with focus on
homelessness (151021)
Green Space and Parks
Champion – Briefing note re:
green assets (c)

**
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change

Page 67

FP – Forward Plan Decision
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible

This page is intentionally left blank

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2021 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2022
The Forward Plan sets out details of all Key Decisions expected to be taken during the next four months by either the Cabinet collectively, The Mayor,
Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holders or Officers and is updated and republished each month.
A Key Decision is an executive decision which is likely:(a) to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the
Local Authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or
electoral divisions in the area of the Local Authority;
(c) any decision related to the approval or variation of the Policy and budget Framework that is reserved to the Full Council.
The level of expenditure/savings which th

Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
4TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd 

 
Councillors John Healy, Daniel Barwell and Leanne Hempshall, David Nevett 
(substituting for Councillor Khan) and Martin Greenhalgh (substituting for 
Councillor Smith) 
 
Invitee – Paul O’Brien (GMB) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nasir Dad, Head of Service Regulation and Enforcement 
David Smith, Licensing Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard A Jones and 
Majid Khan   

 
 

  ACTION 
 

20   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 

22   MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 19TH AUGUST, 
2021  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th August, be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

23   PUBLIC STATEMENTS.   



 

 

 There we no public statements made. 
 

 

24   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2022 - GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 

 The Committee was provided with an overview of the Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2022 and noted that the Gambling Act 2005 required 

that the Local Authority determined applications for licensed premises 

to provide facilities for gambling.  This included bingo halls, book 

makers and racetracks.  The Local Authority was also required to 

publish its Licensing Policy every 3 years.   

 

The Committee addressed the following issues: 

 

Consultation – the Committee noted the 4 week consultation period, 

set out in the report, but requested clarification on a number of areas.  

It was noted that the Policy was largely unchanged and therefore had 

not generated a large response.  It was also acknowledged that as part 

of the consultation Public Health would provide comments on issues 

including Complex Lives.  Public Health was not a stand alone 

statutory consultee, however, Doncaster Local Authority asks for 

Health implications on each application received as part of its 

application evidence for consideration. 

 

Licensing Principles – The Committee noted that the three gambling 

principles were set by the Gambling Commission and it was the 

Commission’s responsibility to Licence operators that wished to run 

Gambling premises.  Operators then approached the Local Authority 

seeking approval of a Premise Licence, to open a gambling 

establishment. 

 

As part of an application to the Local Authority a Local Area profile 

addressing community issues, possible crime, deprivation, complex 

lives and comments from Public Health, must be provided.  The Local 

Authority’s Policy reinforced the Gambling Commission’s requirements.  

The Gambling Act states a Local Authority could grant a Premise 

License if it met all requirements and that mitigated problems 

highlighted locally through the Risk Assessment.  A Premise License 

could be reviewed and if in breach could be reconsidered by the 

Licensing Committee. 

 

Problematic Gambling and vulnerable people – It was recognised that 

 



 

Gambling problems were not visible and the Policy referred to 

vulnerable groups that could be affected more than others.  Nationally, 

the Gambling Commission required Gambling establishments to 

undertake a number of checks on people who, for example, had been 

gambling all afternoon, to see if they needed a break.  The Policy 

provided detail of a vulnerable person and it was acknowledged that 

they could be from any community and walk of life.  In response to a 

query it was explained that the Gambling Commission required 

establishments to check if someone was showing signs of a gambling 

problem.  For Example, a person could visit a gambling premise at the 

same time each week / month and gamble away their wage. 

 

A person could present themselves to a gambling operator as having a 

problem and ask to self exclude themselves, therefore it was the 

operators responsibility to keep a national register of these people.   

 

Policing and enforcement of operators – The Gambling Commission 

held a complaints system and regular inspections.  Inspections could 

also be undertaken by the HMRC or Local Authority and if operators 

did not comply with regulations they were heavily fined. 

 

Online Gambling – the problems this facility provided individuals who 

had a gambling problem was acknowledged, however it was noted that 

the Gambling Commission regulated the operators, not the Local 

Authority.   

 

RESOLVED:  That the Statement of Licensing Policy, be supported. 

 

25   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Committee Chair provided an outline of the Scrutiny Work Plan 
and the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report, be noted. 
 

 

 


